

Case No. 16-11220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION; ISAIAH SMITH,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

**BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; JACK
MCCARTY, in his individual and official capacity; JOE D. TOLBERT,
in his individual and official capacity; BRAD GREENE, in his
individual and official capacity; RICHARD DAVIS, in his individual
and official capacity; RALPH KUNKEL, in his individual and official
capacity; CARY HANCOCK, in his individual and official capacity;
DOLORES WEBB, in her individual and official capacity,**
Defendants – Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Monica L. Miller
CA Bar: 288343
DC Bar: 101625
American Humanist Association
1777 T St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Phone: (202) 238-2099
Fax: (202) 238-9003
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Patrick A. Luff
TX Bar: 24092728
Luff Law Firm, PLLC
3123 NW Loop 410
San Antonio, TX
78028
Phone: (512) 710-6830
Fax: (830) 584-0628
luff@lufflaw.com

Roger L. Mandel
TX Bar: 12891750
Lackey Hershman, LLP
2102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Ste. 777
Dallas, TX 75219
Phone: (214) 560-2201
Fax: (214) 560-2209
rlm@lhlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The undisputed material facts entitle Smith/AHA to summary judgment.....	1
II. Student prayer at school-sponsored board meetings does not qualify for the rare, narrow legislative prayer exception.....	6
A. BISD’s “Student Expression” practice is not an “internal act.”.....	9
B. BISD’s practice also lacks <i>Marsh</i> ’s historical justification.	10
C. Students are always present at BISD meetings.	11
D. BISD fails to distinguish <i>Coles</i> and <i>Indian River</i> and its reliance on <i>Doe-II</i> is erroneous.	13
III. BISD’s Prayer Practice is unconstitutional under the traditional Establishment Clause tests.	15
A. Prayers included in formal school board meetings, and even legislative sessions, constitute government speech.....	15
B. BISD cannot justify its practice under <i>Santa Fe</i>	19
C. BISD’s Prayer Practice fails the <i>Lemon</i> test.	22
1. BISD’s Prayer Practice lacks a secular purpose.	22
2. Prayers delivered at BISD’s meetings unconstitutionally endorse religion.....	26
D. BISD’s Prayer Practice fails the Coercion Test.	30

IV. BISD’s school officials’ participation in prayers with students during Board meetings violates the Establishment Clause..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	3, 27, 29, 30
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	29
<i>Appenheimer v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2001 WL 1885834 (C.D. Ill. 2001)	22, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	32
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1068 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	29
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17, 20, 30
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Collins v. Chandler Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 644 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1981).....	3, 18, 22, 26
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	24, 29
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4
<i>DeSpain v. De Kalb Cty. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 384 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1967).....	25

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) 32

Doe v. Gossage,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34613 (W.D. Ky. May 24, 2006) 22

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,
653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) passim

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) passim

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,
473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006) 15, 16, 18

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) 10, 23, 32

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962) 6, 25, 26

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016) passim

Harris v. Joint Indep. Sch. Dist.,
41 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1994) 3, 18, 27, 29

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 17

Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 25

Jaffree v. Wallace,
705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983) 20, 23

Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.,
977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992) 25, 29

Joyner v. Forsyth Cty.,
653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.,
320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 5, 17

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) passim

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984) 25

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 22, 23

N.C. Civil Liberties Union v. Constangy,
947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991) 24

Peele v. Klemm,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 18626 (3d Cir. Oct. 17, 2016) 16

Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty.,
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) 16

Ragas v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998) 3

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000) passim

Sch. Dist. Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 6, 26

Schultz v. Medina Valley Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19397 (W.D. Tex. 2012) 29

Sedlock v. Baird,
235 Cal. App. 4th 874 (2015) 16

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) 10, 16

Steinburg v. Chesterfield Cty. Planning Comm’n,
527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008) 28

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980) 23

Summers v. Adams,
669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009) 23

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) passim

Turner v. City Council,
534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) 16

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) 19

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) 20, 25

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Wicks, *Prayer is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the
Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School
Board Meetings*, 31 J.L. & Pol. 1 (Summer 2015)..... 11
